### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jeffrey E. Nadler	06/14/2004
James D. Barta	06/14/2004
Joseph A. Blotner	06/14/2004
Eric T. Christian	06/14/2004
Carolyn B. Fong	06/14/2004
James M. Seymour Jr.	06/14/2004
Thomas W. Waterhouse	06/14/2004
Gregory A. Woolsey	06/14/2004

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sabrix, Inc.	
Street Address:	5665 SW Meadows Rd., Suite 350	
City:	Lake Oswego	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97035	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13051960

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

501472577

(503)226-0079 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

5032261191 Phone:

Email: trademark@aterwynne.com

Correspondent Name: ATER WYNNE LLP

Address Line 1: 1331 NW Lovejoy St. Suite 900 Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97209-2785

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 102105-0022

REEL: 025984 FRAME: 0117

**PATENT** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick D. Boyd
Total Attachments: 4 source=Inventor Assignments#page1.tif source=Inventor Assignments#page2.tif source=Inventor Assignments#page3.tif source=Inventor Assignments#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 025984 FRAME: 0118

#### PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned, Jeffrey Evan Nadler, James Donovan Barta, Joseph Allen Blotner, Eric Thomas Christian, Carolyn Brauner Fong, James Madison Seymour Jr., Thomas William Waterhouse, and Gregory Alan Woolsey, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Sabrix, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 5665 SW Meadows Road, Suite 350, Lake Oswego, OR 97035, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in a non-provisional application for United States Letters Patent entitled UNIVERSAL TAX ENGINE and identified as Attorney Docket ), said application No.: 1021050003 (Application No. filed having been executed concurrently herewith, and in and to said application and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements, and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: June 4, 2004

Date: June 4, 2004

Jeffrey Evan Nadler

James Donovan Barta

	·
Utility Patent	Attorney Docket No.: 1021050003
Date: June <u>Ff</u> , 2004	Joseph Allen Blotner
Date: June 14, 2004	Eric Thomas Christian
Date: June 14, 2004	Carolin Brauner Jones Carolyn Brauner Fong
Date: June 14, 2004	James Madison Seymour Jr.
Date: June 14, 2004	Thomas William Waterhouse
Date: June 14, 2004	Mregon A. Woolsey Gregory Alan Woolsey
	The second secon
State of Oregon )	
) ss:	
County of Clackamas )	
Before me personally appeared sa instrument to be his free act and deed this OFFICIAL SEAL DEE E. REES NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 353855 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2006	id Jeffrey Evan Nadler and acknowledged the foregoing  14 14 day of June, 2004.  Notary Public  My commission expires: 2/13/06
State of Oregon ) ss:	
County of Clackamas )	
Before me personally appeared sai foregoing instrument to be his free act and	Id James Donovan Barta and acknowledged the deed this 14th day of June, 2004
OFFICIAL SEAL	( ) E Lace
I ROSSESSION TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	X 7 . 4

DEE E. REES

NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 353855
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2006

Notary Public
My commission expires: 2/13/06

Utility Patent Attorney Docket No.: 1021050003	
State of Oregon )	
County of Clackamas )	
Before me personally appeared said Joseph Allen Blotner and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 14 th. day of June, 2004.	· · · ·
OFFICIAL SEAL DEE E. REES NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 353855 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2006  My commission expires: 2/13/06	
State of Oregon )	
County of Clackamas )	% t.
Before me personally appeared said Eric Thomas Christian and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 14th day of June, 2004.  OFFICIAL SEAL. DEE E. REES NOTABY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 353855  Notary Public	: : 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2006 My commission expires: 2/13/06  State of Oregon	
County of Clackamas ) ss:	
Before me personally appeared said Carolyn Brauner Fong and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 14th day of June, 2004.	¥.,
OFFICIAL SEAL DEE E. REES  NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON COMMISSION NO. 353855  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2006  Notary Public My commission expires: 2/13/06	
State of Oregon ) ss:	
County of Clackamas )	
Before me personally appeared said James Madison Seymour Jr. and acknowledge foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 14th day of June, 2004.	d the

OFFICIAL SEAL

DEE E. REES

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 353855
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2008

Notary Public

My commission expires: 2/13/06

	Attorney Docket No.: 1021050003
)	
) ss:	
	Thomas William Waterhouse and acknowledged the day of June, 2004.
4	Notary Public My commission expires: 2/13/06
)	
) ss: )	
lly appeared said ( his free act and de	iregory Alan Woolsey and acknowledged the ged this day of June, 2004.
	his free act and de 0006 ) ss: ) lly appeared said 0

231253\_1.DOC/SPF/102105-0003

REEL: 025984 FRAME: 0122

**RECORDED: 03/18/2011**